

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 12-1232 (and consolidated cases)

SOUTH CAROLINA PUBLIC SERVICE AUTHORITY, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL REGULATORY ENERGY COMMISSION,
Respondent.

Petition for Review of Orders of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

**FINAL BRIEF OF INTERVENORS SUPPORTING RESPONDENT
CONCERNING THRESHOLD ISSUES, COST ALLOCATION,
TRANSMISSION PLANNING AND PUBLIC POLICY, AND STATE
SOVEREIGNTY**

Jill Tauber
Earthjustice
1625 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.
Suite 702
Washington, DC 20036-2212
(202) 667-4500
jtauber@earthjustice.org

Abigail Dillen
Earthjustice
48 Wall Street
19th Floor
New York, NY 10005
(212) 845-7376
adillen@earthjustice.org

*Counsel for Intervenors Conservation
Law Foundation, Environmental
Defense Fund, Union of Concerned
Scientists*

Dimple Chaudhary
Natural Resources Defense Council
1152 15th Street, NW
Suite 300
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 289-2385
dchaudhary@nrdc.org

*Counsel for Intervenor Natural
Resources Defense Council*

Dated: December 13, 2013

John Finnigan
Elizabeth B. Stein
Environmental Defense Fund
257 Park Avenue South
New York, NY 10010
(212) 505-2100
jfinnigan@edf.org
estein@edf.org

*Co-Counsel for Intervenor
Environmental Defense Fund*

Gene Grace
American Wind Energy Association
1501 M Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 383-2521
ggrace@awea.org

*Counsel for Intervenor
American Wind Energy Association*

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

SOUTH CAROLINA PUBLIC SERVICE)	
AUTHORITY, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
<i>Petitioners,</i>)	
)	No. 12-1232
v.)	(and consolidated cases)
)	
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY)	
COMMISSION,)	
<i>Respondent.</i>)	
)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS	viii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. FPA Section 206 Requires FERC to Act.	4
II. FERC Properly Exercised its Authority Under Section 206 in Adopting Order No. 1000.	6
A. FERC May Adopt Reforms to Address a Theoretical Threat.	6
B. The Theoretical Threat Is Well-Founded.	10
III. FPA Section 202(a) Does Not Bar FERC from Mandating Regional Transmission Planning.	14
IV. FERC Reasonably Required Consideration of Transmission Needs Driven by Public Policy Requirements.	17
A. Public Policy Requirements Can Drive Transmission Needs.	18
B. FERC’s Process-Based Reform Requires Consideration of Transmission Needs Driven by Public Policy Requirements.	21
C. Order No. 1000’s Public Policy Requirements Are Not Vague or Confusing.	23
D. Order No. 1000 Compliance Filings Illustrate that the Public Policy Directive Is an Achievable, Process-Based Requirement.	24
V. FERC Acted Within its FPA Authority in Mandating Cost Allocation in a Manner that Is Commensurate with the Benefits Received.....	26
A. FERC’s Cost Allocation Reforms Satisfy the Cost Causation Principle and Ensure Just and Reasonable Rates.	26
B. FERC’s Authority to Fix Unjust and Unreasonable Rates Is Not Limited to Contracts.	29
C. Order No. 1000 Reduces the Likelihood of Free Ridership.....	32
VI. Order No. 1000 Does Not Intrude on State Sovereignty	33
CONCLUSION.....	33

CERTIFICATE REGARDING WORD LIMITATION
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY ADDENDUM
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Algonquin Gas Transmission Co. v. FERC</i> , 948 F.2d 1305 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	13
* <i>Associated Gas Distributors v. FERC</i> , 824 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	8, 9, 10, 31
<i>BNSF Railway Co. v. Surface Transportation Board</i> , 526 F.3d 770 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	7, 8
<i>Central Iowa Power Cooperative, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 606 F.2d 1156 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	16, 17
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. SEC</i> , 412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	8
* <i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	14
<i>City of Arlington, Texas v. FCC</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1863 (2013).....	31
* <i>EarthLink, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 426 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	2, 8
<i>FCC v. National Citizens Committee for Broadcasting</i> , 436 U.S. 775 (1978).....	8
<i>Illinois Commerce Commission v. FERC</i> , 576 F.3d 470 (7th Cir. 2009)	27
<i>Illinois Commerce Commission v. FERC</i> , 721 F.3d 764 (7th Cir. 2013)	27, 28
<i>Midwest ISO Transmission Owners v. FERC</i> , 373 F.3d 1361 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	27, 28

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk

<i>Mississippi Industries v. FERC</i> , 808 F.2d 1525 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	5
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Auto Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	7, 14
<i>Municipalities of Groton v. FERC</i> , 587 F.2d 1296 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	16
<i>National Association for the Advancement of Colored People v. FPC</i> , 425 U.S. 662 (1976).....	22
<i>National Association of Regulatory Utility Commisioners v. FERC</i> , 475 F.3d 1277 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	26
<i>National Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC</i> , 468 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	6, 7
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	5
<i>Northern States Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 30 F.3d 177 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	30
<i>Otter Tail Power Co. v. United States</i> , 410 U.S. 366 (1973).....	16
<i>Sacramento Municipal Utility District v. FERC</i> , 616 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Tenneco Gas v. FERC</i> , 969 F.2d 1187 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	7
* <i>Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	5, 8, 30
<i>Western Massachusetts Electric Co. v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 922 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	31
<i>Wisconsin Public Power, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 493 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	8

STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 824(b)	30
16 U.S.C. § 824a(a).....	2, 14
16 U.S.C. § 824a(b)	15
16 U.S.C. § 824a(c)-(d).....	15
16 U.S.C. § 824d.....	10, 31
16 U.S.C. § 824d(a)	27
* 16 U.S.C. § 824e	2, 10, 24, 31
* 16 U.S.C. § 824e(a).....	5, 30

FERC OPINIONS AND ORDERS

<i>California Independent System Operator Corp.</i> , 143 FERC ¶ 61,057 (2013)	25, 29
<i>ISO New England Inc.</i> , 143 FERC ¶ 61,150 (2013)	25
<i>Maine Public Service</i> , 142 FERC ¶ 61,129 (2013)	25
<i>New York Independent System Operator, Inc.</i> , 143 FERC ¶ 61,059 (2013)	29
<i>Northwestern, Corp.</i> , 143 FERC ¶ 61,056 (2013)	24
<i>Transmission Planning and Cost Allocation by Transmission Owning and Operating Pub. Utils.</i> , Order No. 1000, 136 FERC ¶ 61,051 (2011)	1, 2, 5, 6, 9-13, 15, 17-24, 26-29, 31-33

<i>Transmission Planning and Cost Allocation by Transmission Owning and Operating Pub. Utils., order on reh'g and clarification, Order No. 1000-A,</i> 139 FERC ¶ 61,132 (2012).....	1, 9, 10, 19-21, 23, 26, 27, 30-33
<i>Transmission Planning and Cost Allocation by Transmission Owning and Operating Pub. Utils., order on rh'g and clarification, Order No. 1000-B,</i> 141 FERC ¶ 61,044 (2012).....	1
<i>PJM Interconnection,</i> 142 FERC ¶ 61,214 (2013).....	24
<i>Preventing Undue Discrimination and Preference in Transmission Service, Order No. 890,</i> FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,241 (2007).....	4, 18
<i>Preventing Undue Discrimination and Preference in Transmission Service, order on reh'g, Order No. 890-A</i> 121 FERC ¶ 61,927 (2007).....	4
<i>Preventing Undue Discrimination and Preference in Transmission Service, order on reh'g and clarification, Order No. 890-B,</i> 123 FERC ¶ 61,299 (2008).....	4
<i>Preventing Undue Discrimination and Preference in Transmission Service, order on reh'g and clarification, Order No. 890-C,</i> 126 FERC ¶ 61,228 (2009).....	4
<i>Preventing Undue Discrimination and Preference in Transmission Service, order on clarification, Order No. 890-D,</i> 129 FERC ¶ 61,126 (2009).....	4
<i>Promoting Wholesale Competition Through Open Access Nondiscriminatory Transmission Servs. By Pub. Utils.; Recovery of Stranded Costs by Pub. Utils. and Transmitting Utils., Order No. 888,</i> 75 FERC ¶ 61,0803 (1996).....	4
<i>Promoting Wholesale Competition Through Open Access Nondiscriminatory Transmission Servs. By Pub. Utils.; Recovery of Stranded Costs by Pub. Utils. And Transmitting Utils., clarified,</i> 76 FERC ¶ 61,009 (1997).....	4

<i>Promoting Wholesale Competition Through Open Access Nondiscriminatory Transmission Servs. By Pub. Utils.; Recovery of Stranded Costs by Pub. Utils. And Transmitting Utils., clarified,</i> 76 FERC ¶ 61,347 (1997).....	4
<i>Promoting Wholesale Competition Through Open Access Nondiscriminatory Transmission Servs. By Pub. Utils.; Recovery of Stranded Costs by Pub. Utils. and Transmitting Utils., order on reh'g, Order No. 888-A</i> 78 FERC ¶ 61,220 (1997).....	4
<i>Promoting Wholesale Competition Through Open Access Nondiscriminatory Transmission Servs. By Pub. Utils.; Recovery of Stranded Costs by Pub. Utils. and Transmitting Utils., order on reh'g, Order No. 888-B</i> 81 FERC ¶ 61,248 (1997).....	4
<i>Promoting Wholesale Competition Through Open Access Nondiscriminatory Transmission Servs. By Pub. Utils.; Recovery of Stranded Costs by Pub. Utils. and Transmitting Utils., order on reh'g, Order No. 888-C</i> 82 FERC ¶ 61,046 (1998).....	4
<i>Public Service Co. of Colorado,</i> 142 FERC ¶ 61,206 (2013).....	24
<i>South Carolina Electric & Gas,</i> 143 FERC ¶ 61,058 (2013).....	24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 131 FERC ¶ 61,253 (June 17, 2010)	11, 12
Notice of Request for Comments, <i>Transmission Planning Processes Under Order No. 890,</i> FERC Docket No. AD09-8-000 (Oct. 8, 2009).....	11
